
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham Wiltshire SN15 1ER 

Date: Monday 8 September 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm for 7:00pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham Without, 
Chippenham, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, Sutton 
Benger and Yatton Keynell 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Or Victoria Welsh (Chippenham Community Area Manager), direct line 01249 706446 or 
email victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225  713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Desna Allen – Queens & Sheldon Mark Packard - Pewsham 

Chris Caswill – Monkton Linda Packard – Lowden & Rowden 

Bill Douglas – Hardens & England  Nina Phillips – Cepen Park & Redlands 

Howard Greenman - Kington Jane Scott OBE – By Brook 

Peter Hutton – Cepen Park & Derriards Nick Watts - Hardenhuish 
 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

   

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  
 

7:00pm 

2   Apologies  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 
2014.  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 20)  

 To include: 
 

• Review of Pavements 
 

• Community Awards 
 

• Changes to the Electoral Registration System 
 

• Chippenham Campus Project ‘Equality & Inclusion’ workshop 
 

• Project IMPRESS Initiative 
 

 

6   Better Care Plan   

 To receive presentations on the Bettercare Plan followed by an 
opportunity for questions and answers.  
  

 

7   Town, Parish and Partner Updates (Pages 21 - 30)  

 To note the written updates provided and answer any questions 
arising from the floor: 
 

i. Parish and Town Councils 
   To include a proposal to form a Parish Forum 

ii. Wiltshire Police 
iii. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 



 

 

iv. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
v. Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 
vi. Chippenham Vision 
vii. Chippenham Campus Development Team 
viii. Youth Issues update 

  To include a proposal to form a Local Youth Network 
(LYN) 

ix. Chippenham Partnership of Schools 
x. Skate Park update 
xi. Other Community Groups  

 

8   Area Board Focus Areas 2014/15   

 To receive updates on the following priority areas, as follows: 
 
a) Crime & Community Safety (Cllr Desna Allen) 
b) Child Poverty (Cllr Chris Caswill) 
c) Outdoor Spaces (Cllr Linda Packard) 

  

 

9   Funding (Pages 31 - 44)  

 a. Community Area Grants 
To consider the following applications: 
 
i. Sheldon Road Methodist Church Chippenham 

 
Grants application packs are available from the Community 
Area Manager or at:  
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunity 
grantsscheme.htm 
 

b. Area Board Projects 
To consider the following applications: 
 
i. Street Pastors 

  

 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 45 - 80)  

 To consider the report arising from the last meeting of the CATG 
and any recommendations within.  
 

 

11   Evaluation and Close (Pages 81 - 82) 9:00pm 

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor and 
will welcome the submission of new Community Issues. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting will take place on Wednesday 
19th September at 10am at Monkton Park Offices. Any parish or 

 



 

 

town council representative interested in attending should contact 
the Community Area Manager victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk or 
the Chairman linda.packard@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
The meeting is asked to note the future meeting dates below and is 
reminded to complete the evaluation forms in the packs. 
 
The Forward Plan is attached for information.  

 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 
 

Monday 10 November 2014 
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm 

Neeld Hall, Chippenham 
 

Monday 19 January 2015 
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm 

                         (Venue to be confirmed) 
 
 

Monday 2 March 2015 
6.30 pm for 7.00 pm 

                         (Venue to be confirmed) 
 
 
 
 

 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Wiltshire Council
Monkton Park
Chippenham
SN15 1ER

Monkton Park

1:40,000

Monkton Park

1:8,000

Page 1

Agenda Item 



Page 2



Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Kington Langley Village Hall, Church Rd, Kington Langley,  

 Chippenham SN15 5NJ 

Date:  30 June 2014 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Nick Watts 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Linda Packard (Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Nina Phillips 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Parvis Khansari, Associate Director 
Victoria Welsh, Community Area Manager 
Sharon Smith, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
Alan Byrne, Multi Media Officer 
Helen Bradley, Youth Development Coordinator 
Richard Dobson, Community Co-ordinator, Highways 
Paul Pritchard, Senior Sports Development Officer 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 12 
 
 

Town and Parish Councillors 
Chippenham Town Council – Sue Wilthew, Martin Coates 
Biddestone and Slaughterford Parish Council – Rachel de Fossard 
Castle Combe Parish Council – Fred Winup 
Christian Malford Parish Council – Martin Helps, David Mortimer 
Grittleton Parish Council – Leslie Palmer 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Sue Webb, Maurice Dixson, Graham Trickey 
Kington St Michael Parish Council – Adrian Cole 
Nettleton Parish Council – David Pearce 
North Wraxall Parish Council – Jane King 
Stanton St Quinton Parish Council – I. Plummer, Marina Cowan 
Sutton Benger Parish Council – David Alexander 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Phil Connor 
Office of Police and Crime Commissioner – Pam Gough 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Kit Watson, Mike Franklyn 
Wiltshire CCG – Melanie Blackman GP 
Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership – Julie Stacey 
 
 
Total in attendance:  73 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Election of Chairman 

 Decision: 
Cllr Linda Packard was appointed Chairman of the Chippenham Area 
Board for the ensuing year. 

2   Election of Vice Chairman 

 Decision: 
Cllr Desna Allen was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Chippenham Area 
Board for the ensuing year. 

3   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Linda Packard, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and explained the order of proceedings for the meeting which would commence 
with the presentation of the Voluntary Awards. 

4   Chippenham Area Board Community Awards - Recognising Volunteers 

 The Vice Chairman, Cll
[...]
: 01225 712514 
 
Wiltshire Council had invested significantly into Broadband across the county 
and was working with BT to provide super-fast broadband to a minimum of 91% 
of Wiltshire by 2017. 

Page 6



Page 5 of 12 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Council had contacted town and parish councils to seek clarification on 
the type of Planning training required.  All were encouraged to respond as soon 
as possible and to consider whether the resulting training could be provided to 
more than one parish at a time. 
 
The recent youth activity review had now been considered by Wiltshire 
Council’s Executive and funding would be made available to each area board 
who would be able to fund activity to meet the needs of the younger people 
within the community.   
 
A regular newsletter was sent to Parish Councils from Wiltshire Council to 
communicate key messages and the Community Area Network, maintained by 
the Community Area Manager, was also an invaluable site for key information 
relevant to the community area. 
 
All those in attendance were thanked for their contributions which would now be 
reviewed by the Chairman and Community Area Manager.  Anyone wishing to 
take forward any of the priorities detailed were encouraged to discuss with the 
Community Area Manager and Chairman accordingly. 
 
The Chairman announced a short recess before proceeding to the next item of 
business. 

6   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton 
Stephanie Davies (Chippenham Partnership of Schools) 

7   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2014 were agreed a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

8   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

9   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following announcements, as detailed within the agenda, were provided: 
 

• Garden Waste Collection – The Council would be undertaking a 
consultation on kerbside garden waste collection which would run from 1 July 
to 1 Sep
[...]
ommunity music project with the Bournemouth Symphony Orchestra to go ahead. The project 
comprises three different programmes and will involve children, young people and adults.   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

 
                                                                                                 Julia Stacey    ChAP 

Page 31



Page 32



Skatepark
P f

Budget

Skatepark
UsersPlanning 

Authority

A ti i St t l

Concept 
Output 

Specification

Timeline

Performance 
Requirements

Acoustician

Ecologist

Police
Environment 

Agency
Ground 

Investigations

Structural 
Engineer

Specification

April/ 
May 
2014

Skatepark Co No.1 Skatepark Co No.2 Skatepark Co No.3

June 
2014

September 

August 
2014

Project Board 
Sign Off

PQQ Tender Selection Process

Tender 
Design

Tender 
Design

Tender 
Design

Stakeholder Tender Evaluation

Skatepark Co No.1 Skatepark Co No.2 Skatepark Co No.3
2014

OctoberStakeholder Tender Evaluation

Selection of Preferred Tenderer/Designer

Finalise Detailed Design
Acoustician
Ecologist

October 
2014

November 
2014

Planning Authority 
Pre-Application AdvicegEcologist

Flood Risk

Planning Application

2014

December 

Pre-Application Advice

Project Board 
Sign Off

Consultation via 
Formal Planning Planning Application

2014
g

Process

Page 33



Page 34



Inform  

 
 

Report to Chippenham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 8 September 2014 

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
 
To ask councillors to consider the following applications for funding: 
  
Capital 
 

1. Sheldon Road Methodist Church Chippenham award £800 towards a portable 
community defibrillator, conditional upon the balance of funding being in place 
and that the applicant agrees to register defibrillator with an ambulance station if 
required and also ensures it is regularly maintained. 

Area Board Project 

2. Street Pastors award £1,600 towards a portable commun
[...]
 please provide details) 

The project links to Purple Flag Status 

What is the desired outcome/s of this project? 
• A key strand in acheiving Purple Flag Status for Chippenham 
• To support Community Safety initiatives led by CSG  
 

Who will be responsible for managing this project? 
Streetpastors   

3. Funding  
                            
What will be the total cost of the project? 
 

 
£ 1600 
  

How much funding are you applying for?  
£ 1600 
  

 
If you are expecting to receive any other 
funding for your project, please give 
details   
 

 

 

 

Source of Funding Amount 
Applied For 

Amount 
Received  

                  

                  

                  

Please give the name of the organisation 
and bank account name (but not the 
number) your grant will be paid in to. 
(N.B. We cannot pay money into an 
individual’s bank account) 

 
Tbc 
 
      

4. Declaration – I confirm that… 
 
 The information on this form is correct and that any grant received will be spent on the activities  

     specified 
 
 Any  form of licence, insurance or other approval for this project will be in place before the start of the 

project outlined in this application 

Name: Peter Hutton 
 
Position in organisation: Councillor  

Date:       

Please return your completed application to the appropriate Area Board Locality Team   (see section 3) 

Page 48



 

 
 

Report to Chippenham Area Board 

Date of Meeting 8th September 2014 

Title of Report Local Transport Plan – Small Scale Transport and Highway 
Improvement Schemes     

  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To ask the Chippenham Area Board to consider and approve the recommendations from the 
Chippenham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) outlined in this report: 
 

• To note the CATG membership for 2014/15 (see Appendix 1) 
 

• To approve the CATG recommendation for an amendment to the Terms of Reference; to 
amend the words “ can be open to the public” to “is open to public” (see Appendix 2)  
 

• To note the financial summary (see Appendix 3) 
 

• To approve the recommendation that Issue 2407 Cuttle Lane is submitted to the 
Substantive Highways Scheme (see Appendix 4) 
 

• To note the update on the Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF) (see Appendix 5) 
 

• To note progress on schemes in progress (see Appendix 6) 
 

• To approve the list of schemes recommended for prioritisation & funding (see Appendix 7) 
 

• To approve the list of schemes recommended for retention & further consideration (see 
Appendix 8) 
 

• To approve the list of schemes recommended for removal (see Appendix 9) 
 

• To approve the list of schemes recommended for SID deployment (see Appendix 10) 
 
 

 
 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1. Background 
      
1.1. In 2014/2015 the 18 Area Boards were again allocated a discretionary budget of 

£250,000 to involve them in the assessment and selection of small scale transport 
schemes to be progressed in their community areas. Chippenham Area Board was 
allocated £18,087.  

 

1.2. The balance of funding carried over from 2013/2014 was £2,075.47 
 

1.3. The Chippenham Area Board Highways Funding balance for 2014/15 is £20,162.47 
 

1.4. If funding is awarded in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and 
all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, Chippenham Area Board will have 
a remaining Highways funding balance of £11,813.47 

 

1.5. This funding allocation is for capital funding and can only be used to provide new 
and improved infrastructure. It is suitable for schemes that improve safety, increase 
accessibility and sustainability by promoting walking; cycling and public transport 
and improve traffic management. It cannot be used to fund maintenance schemes or 
to pay for revenue functions such as passenger transport. 
 

1.6. Chippenham Area Board agreed to the establishment of a Community Area 
Transport Group (CATG) to consider issues /schemes with the support of highways 
officers and make recommendations to the Area Board.    
 

1.7.  The means by which the public, Town and Parishes can identify issues for 
consideration to the Chippenham CATG is via the Community Issues system. 
 

1.8. Representatives from Town & Parish councils and members of the public are 
welcome to attend meetings where there are issues under discussion relevant to 
their community. Please contact your Community Area Manager Victoria Welsh 
should you wish to attend to ensure that numbers can be accommodated: 
victoria.welsh@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 

1.9. Summaries of Chippenham CATG meetings are made available on the Chippenham 
Area Board web pages of the council’s website to enable information to be readily 
available to Town and Parish councils and the wider community.   
 

2. Recommendations from CATG  
 

2.1  

To approve the CATG recommendation for an amendment to 
the Terms of Reference; to amend the words “ can be open to 
the public” to “open to public” 
 

See Appendix 2  

2.2 
To approve the recommendation that Issue 2407 Cuttle Lane, 
Biddestone is put forward as a substantive CATG Highway 
Scheme  

See Appendix 4 

2.3 
To approve the list of schemes recommended for prioritisation 
& allocate funding              

See Appendix 7 

2.4 To approve the list of schemes recommended for retention & 
further consideration 

See Appendix 8 

2.5 To approve the list of schemes recommended for removal See Appendix 9 

2.6 To approve the list of schemes recommended for SID 
deployment 

See Appendix 10 

Page 50



 

 

 

3. Environmental & Community  Implications 

3.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during 
their deliberations.  The funding of projects will contribute to the continuance and/or 
improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community 
area, the extent and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. All decisions m
[...]
dix 2 – Area Board Project – Street Pastors

	10 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Appendix 1 - CATG Report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix 2 - CATG Report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix 3 - CATG Report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix 4 - CATG Report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix 5 - CATG Report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix 6 - CATG report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix 7 - CATG report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix 8 - CATG report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix 9 - CATG Report 8-Sep-14
	Appendix  10 - CATG Report 8-Sep-14

	11 Evaluation and Close



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD 

Place: Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham Wiltshire SN15 1ER 

Date:  8 September 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman), Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Bill Douglas, Cllr Nick Watts, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Linda Packard (Chairman), 
Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Maggie Rae – Corporate Director 
Parvis Khansari - Associate Director 
Victoria Welsh - Community Area Manager 
Kevin Fielding - Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Hullavington Parish Council – Sharon Neal 
Kington Langley Parish Council – Sue Webb, Dennis Webb 
 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Dave Hobman 
Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership – Julia Stacey 
 
 
Total in attendance: 40 
 



Page 2 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Linda Packard, welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and thanked everybody for attending the proceeding Health Fair. 

2   Better Care Plan 

 Cllr Jane Scott – Leader, Wiltshire Council and Maggie Rae - Director of Public 
Health, Wiltshire Council introduced a short film on the Better Care Plan which 
was followed by questions and answers from the floor. 
 
Questions raised included: 
 
The importance of basic level carers should not be over looked. 
a.Carers are the most important people, if we are to provide a good quality of 
care then our carers need to be paid accordingly with a programme of training 
and development. 
 
A large turnover of care staff means a loss of continuity which is a problem. 
a.Yes, continuity is key to drive up professionalism within the care industry. In 
certain areas of Wiltshire it has been difficult to recruit carers and retain them. 
 
Where do the NHS Hospitals fit into the plan? 
a.The hospitals have been an integral partner on Wiltshire Council’s Health & 
Wellbeing Board. Treating a person safely in their own home is preferred to that 
person becoming embedded in the hospital system. 
 
Where does Chippenham Hospital fit into the plan? 
a.Chippenham Hospital is part of the plan, but some of the dynamics of the beds 
may change. Chippenham would continue to be utilised. 
 
Won’t it be problematic to try and treat people living in rural areas in their own 
homes? 
a.Yes, it would be challenging, but Wiltshire is very much a rural county. 
Wiltshire Council is now planning to build specialist older peoples housing stock 
in rural areas of the county.  
 
The Chairman thanked all the speakers for attending the meeting and 
presenting the plan. 

3   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Maurice Dixson, Chair of Kington 
Langley Parish Council and Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service.   
 



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 

•  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 30th June 2014 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

6   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were included in the agenda pack 
were noted: 
 

• Review of Pavements 
 

• Chippenham Area Board Community Awards 
 

• Changes to the Electoral Registration System 
 

• Chippenham Campus Project ‘Equality & Inclusion’ workshop 
 

• Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service consultation 
 
Skatepark Project 
 
The Chairman gave a brief update, points made included: 
 

• Timeline – Evaluation of the responses from interested suppliers to the 
pre-tender qualification questions (PQQ) would be undertaken over a two 
week period by Wiltshire Council Procurement (financial) and Ridge 
(technical). 

 

• Technical Aspects – Topographical and ground investigation surveys had 
been completed. Reports had not identified any significant items of 
concern (no contamination etc). 
 
Environmental/Habitat survey had been completed. The report did not 
identify any significant issues that would impact on the proposals. 
 
Desktop Flood Risk Assessment had been completed. 
 
Acoustics report was available as prepared by Mach Acoustics. 
 

• Planning position – Liaison  with the Planning Authority had confirmed 
that planning statements would be developed for inclusion within a 



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

planning application, including: 
 
Community consultation (as had already been undertaken) 
 
Design and Access Statement, covering the rationale for the design and 
matters relating to access and equality under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
In accordance with the guidance, it was proposed to request formal pre-
application advice from the planning authority, in advance of the planning 
application expected to be made around the end of 2014. 
 

• Approach to Consultation - The view of the planning officer was that had 
been considerable consultation undertaken already on the proposal and 
that in this context and given the scale and nature of the development 
proposals itself, further consultation with all parties on such matters was 
neither necessary or beneficial. This position was also informed by the 
fact that any application would be subject to statutory consultation 
procedures. 

 
 

A question was raised Alan Gould - Chippenham resident re the Skatepark 
Working Party. 

 

Why is there a total refusal to meet or listen to local council tax payers in 
Sadlers Mead and Queen Mary's Street, and other interested local people, to 
hear their views which are likely to improve the quality of the application 
and thereby avoid great dissent when the application is considered? 

 

Why does the Working Party insist that there will be an opportunity to 
express views when the application is submitted, when that is likely to be 
too late to take benefit from the information and views which can improve 
the application? 

 

Does the Board support, or not support, its own environmental policy 
which is to "involve the local people"?  Does the Board support the 
principal of the exercise of local democratic involvement?  If so, it should 
instruct the Working Party to listen to the views NOW, when they can be 
of use. 

 

And while it is at it, the Board might examine why its officers go out of 
their ways to turn down requests for information made under the 
Freedom of Information Act. 

 

The Chairman advised Mr Gould that there had been a long consultation that 
had involved local people, and that Wiltshire Council officers had never been 
obstructive in this matter. 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton advised that the proper process was to submit a planning 
application, this was the way forward. 



Page 5 of 11 
 
 

 

7   Town, Parish and Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 
Proposal to form a Parish Forum 
 
The Chairman advised that she and the Community Area Manager had met with 
Parish Representatives on 5th August 2014 to discuss forming a Parish Forum 
that would give the rural communities a voice at the Area Board meeting. 
 



Page 6 of 11 
 
 

It was proposed that Cllr Howard Greenman would Chair the forum. 
 
Decision 
 

• That a Parish Forum would be formed, which would be chaired by 
Cllr Howard Greenman, and which would work with any other 
Chippenham area rural forums in existence. 

 
Note 
Cllr Chris Caswill abstained from the vote 
 
 
Wiltshire Police 
The written report from Wiltshire Police was noted. Inspector Dave Hobman 
reported that: 
 

• That the Neighbourhood Policing Team was now fully staffed. 
 

• That there had been 508 fewer victims of crime in the last twelve months 
compared to the previous twelve months. 
 

Questions raised included: 
 

• Would it be possible to have a “Mobile CCTV Van” standing item as part 
of the police update? 
a.Yes, a regular update would be given, the van should be operational 
during November 2014. 

 

• Could Neighbourhood Watch communications be improved? 
a.Yes, the new “Community Information” service would help to improve 
the flow of information. 

 

• Kingston Langley would like more Neighbourhood Watch signs to put up, 
could you assist with this? 
a.Yes, This would be followed up. 

 
 
Parish and Town Councils 
The written report from Grittleton Parish Council was noted.  
 
The written report from Kington Langley Parish Council was noted, points made 
included: 

• The recently held Parish Forum was attended by the Parish Council 
Chairman and Clerk.  Both found it to be a very useful meeting.   

 

• School parking was still a concern to the village and was an ongoing 
issue that was being looked into by the School and the Parish Council.  
One solution could be to allow parking on part of the commons - however 



Page 7 of 11 
 
 

any information on the legalities of this would be appreciated.  
 

• Drainage issues are ongoing - a meeting was held with Danny Everett - a 
proposal, with costings to rectify the problems at Silver Street/Fairleigh 
Rise is awaited.  However it was understand that during the holiday 
season it was proving difficult to arrange the necessary site visit.  

 

• A350 – Concern over increased traffic noise had been raised at a recent 
parish council meeting.  A formal request had been made to the Project 
Manager of the A350 upgrade project to include noise abatement 
measures in the design of the upgrade and to advise what steps are 
being taken to reduce and control traffic noise.           

 

• Councillor Dennis Gill had been appointed to represent the Parish 
Council at the Police meetings. 

 

• The Parish Council was still taking an active part in discussing planning 
applications.  An enforcement issue had been raised on application Nos 
05/02382/FUL and 14/06203/FUL The appropriate forms had been 
completed.    
An update on this was awaited. 
 
A Housing Needs Survey had been carried out. 
 

• The Parish Council had submitted its response to the Chippenham 
Landscape Setting Study. 

 

• Chippenham gateway and the proposed distribution centre was raising 
concerns.  This was being proposed for land off J17 of the M4.   
 

     Suggested alternative sites had been made. 
 

• The Village Sign on entry to the village from the A350 was to be moved to 
incorporate more of the village. Martin Rose agreed to oversee this,  

          funded by the Parish Council. 
 

• The sports pavilion had been tidied up and was now fit for use.   
     This work had been carried out by the Playing Field Association.  
 

• The Parish Council was looking to setting up a scheme to raise funds for 
a defibrillator for the village.  To date no response to assist in this had 
come forward. 
 

• The newly appointed Community Emergency Volunteer Peter Hart was 
working on necessary steps for Kington Langley to participate in the Salt 
Bag Scheme.  Other intended actions include updating the contact list 
and developing response plans for three different scenarios.  
 



Page 8 of 11 
 
 

• Future meeting dates: 15th September, 13th October, 17th November and 
8th December.  
 
 

Chippenham and Villages Area Partnership (ChAP) 
The written report was noted.  
 
 
Chippenham Campus Development Team (CDT) 
A preliminary meeting with the CCG was to take place, CDT would report back 
to the Area Board when any information is available. 
 
 
Proposal to form a Local Youth Network (LYN) 
The Chairman advised the Area Board members that under the new 
community–led model for Youth Activities the Area Board would need to form a 
Local Youth Network (LYN) and appoint a lead Councillor.  
 
Decision: 
 

• That Cllr Peter Hutton was appointed interim lead councillor of the 
Chippenham Local Youth Network (LYN). 

 
Note 
That Cllr Chris Caswill abstained from the vote and raised concerns re the 
tardiness of Terms of Reference for the Local Youth Network. 
 
The Chairman thanked all the partners for their updates. 

8   Area Board Focus Areas 2014/15 

 Updates were received as follows: 
 
Chippenham Community Safety Group - Cllr Desna Allen 
Points made included: 

 

• That work continued on the Chippenham Contingency Plan. 
 

• That group would next meet during October 2014. 
 

• That aspirations for Purple Flag status would continue. 
 
 
Road Safety – Cllr Bill Douglas 
Points made included: 
 

• That the recently launched Voluntary Speed Reduction Program had had 
a disappointing take up within the local community. More information on 



Page 9 of 11 
 
 

this would be made available at the next Area Board meeting. 
 

 
Child Poverty - Cllr Chris Caswill 
Points made included: 

 

• That nine organisations had now formed the Chippenham Child Poverty 
Group. 
 

Cllr Caswill had draft terms of reference which he wished to circulate to the Area 
Board members. The Chairman felt that these Terms of Reference should first 
be viewed by a senior officer of Wiltshire Council’s Democratic Services to 
decide whether the group was a sub group of the Area Board or an Outside 
Body. 
 
Democratic Services Officer will refer Draft Terms of Reference to Senior Officer 
for guidance. 

 
 

Outdoor Spaces - Cllr Linda Packard 
Points made included: 

 

• An improved toolkit for those organising Outdoor events was being 
drafted. That the group would next meet during October 2014, with an 
update at the next Area Board meeting. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Councillors for their updates. 

9   Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme 2014/15: 
 
Community Area Grant 
 
Decision 
 
Sheldon Road Methodist Church Chippenham awarded £800 towards a 
portable community defibrillator, conditional upon the balance of funding 
being in place and that the applicant agrees to register defibrillator with an 
ambulance station if required and also ensures it is regularly maintained. 

Reason 

The application meets grant criteria 2014/15 and has been classified as a 
capital project. 
 



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

Area Board Project 

Decision 

Street Pastors awarded £1,600 towards a portable community defibrillator, 
conditional upon the applicant agreeing to register the defibrillator with an 
ambulance station if required and also ensures it is regularly maintained. 
 
Reason 

The application meets grant criteria 2014/15 and has been classified as a 
capital project. 
 
 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Chippenham Area Board noted and approved the recommendations from 
the Chippenham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) outlined in the 
report included in the 8th September 2014 agenda pack: 
 

• Noted - The CATG membership for 2014/15. (Appendix 1) 
 

• Approved - The CATG recommendation for an amendment to the Terms 
of Reference; to amend the words “ can be open to the public” to “is open 
to public”. (Appendix 2) 

 

• Noted - The financial summary. (Appendix 3) 
 

• Approved - The recommendation that Issue 2407 Cuttle Lane is 
submitted to the Substantive Highways Scheme. (Appendix 4) 

 

• Noted - The update on the Local Sustainable Transport Fund (LSTF). 
(Appendix 5) 

 

• Noted - Progress on schemes in progress. (Appendix 6) 
 

• Approved - The list of schemes recommended for prioritisation & funding. 
(Appendix 7) 

 

• Approved - The list of schemes recommended for retention & further 
consideration. (Appendix 8) 

 

• Approved the list of schemes recommended for removal. (Appendix 9) 
 

• Approved the list of schemes recommended for SID deployment.  
             (Appendix 10) 

 



Page 11 of 11 
 
 

 
 
 
 

11   Evaluation and Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on Monday 10th November 2014 
at the Neeld Hall, Chippenham. 
 


